were pledged to secure general banking facilities granted to the disposal group. Floating charges over certain of

the inventories and accounts and bills receivable, which are included in assets of a disposal group above, of

approximately HK$64,385,000 and HK$11,000,000, respectively, were also pledged to secure general banking

facilities granted to the disposal group.

The amount due from a disposal group is unsecured, interest free and has repayment terms of 180 days.

13. DIVIDEND

The directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend in respect of the year (2004: Nil).

Annual Report 2005 75

31 December 2005 Notes to Financial Statements

14. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE

PARENT

The calculation of basic earnings/(loss) per share is based on the net profit/(loss) for the year attributable to

ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the

year, as adjusted to reflect the capitalisation of loans from directors during the year.

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share amounts for the years ended 31 December 2005 and 2004 have not been

disclosed as no diluting events existed during these years.

The calculations of basic earnings/(loss) per share are based on:

2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Earnings

Net profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent,

used in the basic earnings per share calculation (16,724) 6,421

Number of shares

2005 2004

Shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in

issue during the year used in the basic earnings

per share calculation 809,460,000 730,938,000

Peaktop International Holdings Limited76

31 December 2005Notes to Financial Statements

15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Group

Furniture,

fixtures,

Freehold Leasehold equipment

land and improve- Plant and and motor Construction

buildings ments machinery vehicles Moulds in progress Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2005

At 31 December 2004 and

at 1 January 2005:

Cost or valuation 204,781 52,280 72,277 134,587 14,448 15,919 494,292

Accumulated depreciation (28,489 ) (35,987 ) (29,225 ) (107,769 ) (10,200 ) – (211,670 )

Net carrying amount 176,292 16,293 43,052 26,818 4,248 15,919 282,622

At 1 January 2005, net of

accumulated depreciation 176,292 16,293 43,052 26,818 4,248 15,919 282,622

Additions 309 1,678 8,878 30,791 6,852 9,052 57,560

Assets included in a

disposal group (note 12) (51,806 ) – (1,082 ) (10,234 ) – (43 ) (63,165 )

Non-current asset classified

as held for sale* (11,922 ) – – – – – (11,922 )

Deficit on revaluation (12,616 ) – – – – – (12,616 )

Disposals (525 ) – (1,806 ) (265 ) (402 ) (168 ) (3,166 )

Depreciation provided during the year (5,828 ) (4,729 ) (8,461 ) (19,706 ) (4,817 ) – (43,541 )

Impairment provided during the year – – – (1,469 ) – – (1,469 )

Transfers 23,961 – – – – (23,961 ) –

Exchange realignment (7,355 ) 416 878 (1,745 ) 162 170 (7,474 )

At 31 December 2005, net of

accumulated depreciation 110,510 13,658 41,459 24,190 6,043 969 196,829

At 31 December 2005:

Cost or valuation 132,678 55,474 75,093 55,463 21,259 969 340,936

Accumulated depreciation (22,168 ) (41,816 ) (33,634 ) (31,273 ) (15,216 ) – (144,107 )

Net carrying amount 110,510 13,658 41,459 24,190 6,043 969 196,829

Analysis of cost or valuation:

At cost 54,677 55,474 75,093 55,463 21,259 969 262,935

At 31 December 2005 valuation 78,001 – – – – – 78,001

132,678 55,474 75,093 55,463 21,259 969 340,936

* On 17 August 2005, the Group entered into a provisional agreement with an independent third party in relation to the

disposal of a property located in Hong Kong for a cash consideration of HK$43,000,000. Accordingly, the building of

HK$11,922,000 included above and the prepaid land lease payments of HK$9,589,000 (note 17) was classified as non-

current asset held for sale at its then net carrying value of HK$21,511,000. On 15 September 2005, the formal sale and

purchase agreement was signed and the transaction is expected to be completed in August 2006.

Annual Report 2005 77

31 December 2005 Notes to Financial Statements